

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES  
DU QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND HOT'S RESTAURANT  
GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL TENENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE OFFICE OF MICHAEL  
TENENBAUM, ESQ.  
1431 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400  
Santa Monica, CA 90401-2136  
(424) 246-8685  
mt@post.harvard.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Federal Regulation of Poultry Product Ingredients.....	4
B. California’s Poultry Liver Requirement .....	9
C. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion on PPIA Preemption Conflicts with This Court’s Recent Teachings in <i>National Meat</i> .....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion on Preemption of the Field of Poultry Product Ingredients Conflicts with Established Decisions of the Fifth and Sixth Circuits .....	16
III. This Case Squarely Presents Issues of National Importance with Serious Conse- quences for USDA’s Regulation of the Entire Meat and Poultry Industry .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed September 15, 2017.....1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, filed January 5, 2015.....27a

APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing en banc, filed November 9, 2017.....51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972).....	17, 18
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Cavel Intern., Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	21
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass'n v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	13
<i>Rath Packing Co. v. Becker</i> , 530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1975).....	21

<i>Schollenberger v. Pennsylvania</i> , 171 U.S. 1 (1898) .....	19
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	21

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5, 22
21 U.S.C. § 452 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 453 .....	5, 7
21 U.S.C. § 457 .....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 463 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 678 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 467e .....	2, 3, 9
9 C.F.R. § 300.2 .....	6
9 C.F.R. § 300.4 .....	6
9 C.F.R. § 381.1 .....	5, 6, 7
9 C.F.R. § 381.118 .....	7
9 C.F.R. § 381.155 .....	6
9 C.F.R. § 381.444 .....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 68933 (Oct. 5, 2016) .....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25983 .....	10
